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q What Should the Design Enrollment Be?

q What is the Grade Configuration?

q What is Educational Program and Related Space 
Needs?

q What is an Acceptable Tax Impact for Residents?

q What is Source of Project Funding?

Questions For SBC To Study Further 
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MSBA PROCESS
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(1) Certification of 
Understanding of Program
(2) Acceptance of SBC 
Membership
(3) Summary of Existing 
Maintenance Practices
(4) Certification of design 
enrollment
(5) Confirmation of 
Community Authorization 
and Funding,
(6) Execution of Standard 
Feasibility Study Agreement

(1)Procurement of OPM 
and Designer using MSBA 
specific procurement 
process and standard 
MSBA RFS templates and 
Contracts

OPM, Designer and District collaborate to 
document:
(1) educational program,
(2) initial space needs, 
(3) Document existing conditions
(4) Establish design parameters
(5) Develop and Evaluate Alternatives
(6) Recommend most cost effective and 
educationally appropriate preferred 
solution
(7) SBC, SC, and SB vote on submission of 
two documents to MSBA (PDP – 
Preliminary Design Program and PSR – 
Preferred Schematic Report)

MSBA PROCESS
ELIGIBILITY PERIOD PROJECT TEAM FEASIBILITY STUDY
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OPM, Designer and District 
develop:
(1) a final design program 
and 
(2) robust schematic design 
of sufficient detail to 
establish scope, budget and 
schedule for proposed 
project.

(1) Approval of project scope 
and budget by MSBA
(2) Secure community 
authorization and financial 
support (Town Meeting Vote)
(3) Execute Project Funding 
Agreement with MSBA

OPM, Designer and District
(1) advance the design

(2) Generate Construction 
Documentation
(3) Procure Bids

(4) Award Construction 
Contract

SCHEMATIC 
DESIGN

PROJECT SCOPE 
AND BUDGET AND 

FUNDING 
AGREEMENTS

DESIGN 
DEVELOPMENT, 
CONSTRUCTION 

DOCUMENTATION 
AND BIDDING

MSBA PROCESS
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INTEREST RATE 
AT TIME OF 

BORROWING

ECONOMIC 
CONDITIONS 

(BORROWING  
ENVIRONMENT)

CREDIT RATING OF 
TOWN

PROJECT COST (AMOUNT 
OF BORROWING)

CONSTRUCTION   COSTS

SPACE NEEDS
Design Enrollment

Educational Program and 
Scheduling

BID DECISION                   
(DBB VS CMR)

LOAN TERMS

TERM OF LOAN

METHOD OF 
AMORIZATION

(Level Debt vs. Level 
Principal)

What Impacts The Cost to Taxpayers of a New School ?
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What is the Right Enrollment ?

Grade 4 Grade 5 Total

2021 Wheelock Proposal 287 287 574

Current Enrollment FY 24 206 198 404

NESDEC Projected Enrollment (2030-2031) 252 186 438

NESDEC Projected Enrollment (2031-2032) 195 252 447

NESDAC Projected Enrollment (2032-2033) 209 195 404

                                            Enrollment - Summary of Students
NESDEC FALL 2023 ESTIMATED ENROLLMENT
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General Classroom Space Needs For Various         
Enrollment Assumptions 

            500 Enrollement
Grade 4 Grade 5 Grade 4 Grade 5 Grade 4 Grade 5 Grade 4 Grade 5

Planning Enrollment 225 225 450 237.5 237.5 475 250 250 500 287.5 287.5 575

General Classroom Student Policy 24 24 24 24 24 24 23 23

# of General Classrooms 9.38 9.38 18.8 9.90 9.90 19.8 10.42 10.42 20.8 12.50 12.50 25.0

# of General Classrooms Rounded 10 10 20 10 10 20 11 11 22 13 13 26

Minimum MSBA Classroom Size (NFA)  -  - 900  -  - 900 900  -  - 900

NFA Required for General Classrooms 18,000 18,000 19,800 23,400 

450 Enrollment 475 Enrollment 575 Enrollment



Program Areas Space Summary
for 575 Enrollment (2021 Wheelock Proposal)
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Core Academic NFA 
Consists of:

General Classroom: 23,426
Breakout Rooms         1,374
STE     2,438

Total   27,238

# of General Classrooms:  26

9
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What space needs should be used for model 
assumptions?

Above analysis assumes all the NFA space in the Wheelock Proposal (except for the gym and general classroom 
spaces) remains the same. Most other areas were close to MSBA guidelines. Other space needs for areas such as 
Special Education, Art, Music, Dining and Food Service, Administration, Custodial,  Guidance, etc. will need to be 
studied by the  SBC. 

Low Enrollment 
(450 -  475)

Medium 
Enrollment (500)

High Enrollment 
(575)

Total NFA - Wheelock Proposal (575) 63,885                      63,885                  63,885                 

Less: Difference in Gym Space w/ MSBA Guidelines (2,200)                       (2,200)                   (2,200)                  

Less: Reduction in General Classrooms (5,400)                       (3,600)                   0

Revised NFA For Modeling 56,285                      58,085                  61,685                 
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Where are Construction Costs Headed?

MEDFIELD FAILED VOTE

$700

$800

$900

MSBA CONSTRUCTION FUNDING LIMIT 
INCREASED TO - $605/GSF

(MSBA WEBSITE – JAN 2024)
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A range of 
construction 
costs will be 
modeled using 
$850/GSF to 
$900/GSF

Construction 
Costs for Failed 
Wheelock Vote 
was $675/GSF  
in Sept 2021

(Sources: MSBA Capital Planning Project Overview Report - November 17, 2023, MSBA School Construction Costs Chart, 
various Town and SBC websites) 

MOST RECENT EASTERN MASSACHUSETTS ELEMENTARTY SCHOOLS PSR SUMBISSIONS          
(WITH GMP/GC BID Date AFTER APRIL 2025)

DISTRICT SCHOOL
GROSS 
SQUARE 
FEET

ANTICPATED 
GMP/GC BID 
DATE

ENROLLMENT

Dedham Oakdale ES 103,000  May 2025 550 $845/GSF

Cost information based on PSR 
information approved at MSBA Oct 2023 
Board Meeting ($87 M Construction 
Costs), subsequently the  District has 
requested study enrollment be changed 
for additional grade and school 
configurations, and consequently gone 
back to eligibility phase.

Stoughton South ES 101,370  June 2025 515 $849/GSF
PSR ($86 M Construction Costs, $108 M 
Project Costs)

Scituate Hatherly ES ??  August 2025 460 $874/GSF PSR

Burlington Fox Hill ES 91,000  December 2025 325

 PSR ($79 M Construction Costs,          
$100 M Project Costs).  $17.2 M of Site, 
Bldg Takedown, Haz Mat Costs.

Quincy Squantum ES 82,197  December 2025 380 $1,001/GSFPSR ($82 M Construction Costs, $107 M Project Costs)
(Add/Reno Project with 4,974 sf of 
renovated space and 77,223 sf of new 
construction).  $16.6 million of Site, Bldg 
Takedown, Haz Mat costs.

FEASIBILITY STUDY (PREFERRED SCHEMATIC REPORT)

$868/GSF 

CONSTRUCTION COSTS PREFERRED SCHEMATIC  $$/GSF
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Estimated Project Costs and Medfield Borrowings for                              
Various Construction Costs and Enrollment Assumptions

            500 Enrollment                           450 - 475 Enrollment Comments
Construction 

$850/GSF
Costs          
$900 GSF

Construction 
$850/GSF

Costs          
$900 GSF

Construction 
$850/GSF

Costs        
$900 GSF

Net Floor Area (NFA) Square Feet 61,685            61,685             58,085            58,085            56,285            56,285            

Wheelock NFA adjusted for reduction in (1) general 
classroom space (4 classrooms, 3,600 sf for 500 
enrollment) and (6 classrooms, 5,400 sf for 475-450 
enrollment) and (2) a reduction of 2,200 sf for Gym 
space

Gross Square Feet (GSF) 92,528            92,528             87,128            87,128            84,428            84,428            

Assumes maximum 1.5 NSF to GSF grossing factor to 
allow for hallways, bathrooms, common areas, wall 
thickness, etc.

Total Construction Costs/GSF 850$               900                  850$               900$               850$               900$               
Model Construction Costs for $850/GSF (lower range) 
and $900/GSF (higer range)

Total Construction Costs 78,648,375$  83,274,750$   74,058,375$  78,414,750$  71,763,375$  75,984,750$  Includes site work.  Does not include ineligible modular costs.

Total Project Cost 98,310,469$  104,093,438$ 92,572,969$  98,018,438$  89,704,219$  94,980,938$  Includes 25% soft cost and contingency factor

MSBA Reimbursement  $(25,591,655)  $ (25,591,655)  $(24,284,855)  $(24,284,855)  $(23,631,455)  $(23,631,455)

Assumes a maximum basis for facilities grant dollar 
amount equal to the following:  (1) Construction costs 
equal to $605/gsf, plus (2) other soft costs of 
$8,000,000 for OPM, Designer, Engineering and FF&E 
Costs.  Assumes a 40% reimbursement rate.  Example 
for 450 -475 student enrollment reimbursement:                     
((84,428 GSF*$605)+$8,000,000)*.40)     

Medfield Borrowing With       
MSBA Funding 72,718,814$  78,501,783$   68,288,114$  73,733,583$  66,072,764$  71,349,483$  

575 Enrollement



PRELIMINARY AND TENTATIVE DRAFT  - FOR DISCUSSION 
PURPOSES ONLY 14

MSBA PROGRAM HAS HISTORY OF PROVIDING 
INSURANCE FOR CONSTRUCTION COSTS INFLATION

HISTORY OF SUPPLEMENTAL 
GRANTS ABOVE HISTORICAL 
LIMITS

Up to August 25, 2020 $333/gsf

Incremental Increase for Inflation $99/gsf

Projects that received PS&B 
Approval prior to October 1, 2022 
and accepted or will accept bids 
on or after January 1, 2022

From August 26, 2020 to 
September 30, 2022 $432/gsf

Incremental Increase for Inflation $136/gsf

Projects that received PS&B 
Approval after October 1, 2022 
and prior to October 1, 2023

From October 1, 2022 to 
September 30, 2023 $568/gsf

Incremental Increase for Inflation $37/GSF
From October 1, 2023 to 
Present $605/gsf

HISTORY OF RECENT INCREASES IN MSBA BUILDING COST               
FUNDING LIMITS

(Detail of school projects receiving 
supplemental grants in Appendix)
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What is the appropriate interest rate assumption?
q Borrowing is 2-3 years away.

q Any new 30-year exempt-debt borrowing can not be refinanced during first ten years 
after issuance.   (Rate is locked for first ten years, but there is flexibility after year 10).

q Tri-County Regional Vocational Technical High School recent borrowing rate used for 
planning purposes on 30-year debt in 2024 is 4.25%.   Credit rating will be a composite 
of all towns in Norfolk County.  (Probably equivalent to AA1)

q Given uncertainty with future interest rates, a range of interest rates based on 
historical information and feedback from Hilltop Securities (the Town’s financial 
adviser) will be modeled.

q Range of rates modeled (3.5% to 4.5 %)
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ESTIMATED TAX INCREASE FOR BORROWINGS WITH                    
VARIOUS  ENROLLLMENTS

BORROWING WITHOUT MSBA 
FUNDING

 $ 101,000,000 96,000,000$ 93,000,000$ 

Average Tax Increase for Range 
of Interest Rates (3.5 - 4.5%)

 $             1,411 1,341$           1,299$           

BORROWING WITH MSBA 
FUNDING

 $   76,000,000 71,000,000$ 69,000,000$ 

Average Tax Increase for Range 
of Interest Rates (3.5 - 4.5%)

 $             1,042 983$              964$              

$875/GSF $875/GSF $875/GSF 
ENROLLMENT (575) ENROLLMENT (500) ENROLLMENT (450-475)
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EXAMPLE ESTIMATED TAX INCREASE FOR VARIOUS ASSESSED VALUES 
WITH AND WITHOUT MSBA FUNDING 

FY 24 
ASSESSED 

VALUE

FY 24        
OLD TAX 

BILL
NEW TAX 

BILL
$$ 

DIFFERENCE
% 

DIFFERENCE

500,000$      7,320$          7,853$           533$            7.29%

750,000$      10,980$       11,780$         800$            7.29%

1,000,000$   14,640$       15,707$         1,067$        7.29%

1,250,000$   18,300$       19,633$         1,333$        7.29%

1,500,000$   21,960$       23,560$         1,600$        7.29%

Average Single Family Home Value

903,200$      13,222$       14,186$         964$            7.29%

FY 24 
ASSESSED 

VALUE

FY 24     
OLD TAX 

BILL
NEW       

TAX BILL
$$ 

DIFFERENCE
% 

DIFFERENCE

500,000$         7,320$       8,039$        719$            9.82%

750,000$         10,980$     12,058$     1,078$         9.82%

1,000,000$     14,640$     16,078$     1,438$         9.82%

1,250,000$     18,300$     20,097$     1,797$         9.82%

1,500,000$     21,960$     24,116$     2,156$         9.82%

Average Single Family Home Value

903,200$         13,223$     14,521$     1,298$         9.82%

NO MSBA FUNDING ($93 M BORROWING) MSBA FUNDING ($69 M BORROWING)

EXAMPLE ASSUMES 450 ENROLLMENT AND BORROWINGS AT 4% INTEREST RATE AND 30 YEAR LEVEL DEBT 



Appendix
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MSBA 
SUPPLEMENTAL 
GRANTS
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                           MSBA FACILITY GRANT EXAMPLE CALCULATION
575 ENROLLMENT 
WHEELOCK 
FAILED VOTE 
(MSBA AGREED 
PFA)

450-475 
ENROLLMENT 
(ESTIMATE)

MSBA FACILITY GRANT

Project Gross Square Feet 95,828                    84,428                     
Less: Ineligible gym space gsf (3,380)                    -                           
Less:  Other (254)                        -                           
Eligible Gross Square Feet 92,195                    84,428                     
MSBA Construction Cost Grant Limit/gsf 360$                       605$                        

ELIGIBLE CONSTRUCTION COSTS 33,190,020$          51,078,940$           

Allowance for Soft Costs (OPM, 
Designer & FF&E) 9,504,463$            8,000,000                

Total Cost Basis for Reimbursement 42,694,483$          59,078,940$           

Reimbursement Rate 43.42% 40%

Total MSBA Facilities Grant 18,537,945$         23,631,576$           

SOFT COSTS 9,504,463$            8,130,000$              
(use $8,000,000)

FF&E
1,200/student * 575 690,000$               -$                         
1200/student * 450 -$                        540,000$                 
Technology
1,200/student * 575 690,000$               -$                         
1,200/student * 450 -$                        540,000$                 
Miscellaneous Project Costs 325,000$               325,000$                 
CM @ Risk 225,000$               225,000$                 
Architechural & Engineering 4,913,400$            4,900,000$              
Administration 1,661,063$            1,600,000$              
Feasability 1,000,000$            0

(After failed vote, not 
subject to reimbursement)

MSBA FACILITY GRANT EXAMPLE CALCULATIONS AND ASSUMPTIONS



RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY 
TAX IMPACT MODELS

 (All debt service calculations are modeled assuming a level 
debt service amortization schedule)
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Borrowings and Interest Rates

First Year Property Tax Increase on Average Single Family Home (FY 24 - $903,200)

3.50% 4.00% 4.50%

Average Range $ 832 - $ 1,052 Average Range $ 1,260 – $1,423

500 ENROLLMENT - Tax Impact From Various Borrowing Amounts and                                                               
Construction Costs With Different Interest Rates

November 2021 Wheelock Proposal - 
$852 tax increase
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Borrowings and Interest Rates

First Year Property Tax Increase on Average Single Family Home (FY 24 - $903,200)

3.50% 4.00% 4.50%

Average Range $ 906 - $1,023 
Average Range $ 1,221 – $1,378

450-475 ENROLLMENT - Tax Impact From Various Borrowing Amounts and                                                              
Construction Costs With Different Interest Rates

November 2021 Wheelock Proposal - 
$852 tax increase
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$71 M 
Borrowing 
($875/GSF)

$96 M 
Borrowing 
($875/GSF)

WITH MSBA FUNDING

WITHOUT MSBA FUNDING

500 ENROLLMENT - Analysis of Tax Impact From Various                                 
Borrowing Amounts With Different Interest Rates

Interest Rate and 
Borrowing Amount      

Bond Sale 
Date

Principal & 
Interest

Total 
Interest

1st Yr. 
Property Tax

Current 
Taxes New Taxes

$$$ 
Increase

% 
Increase

3.5% on $71.0  Million Loan After Jan-24 115,810,936$ 44,810,936$  3,860,365$     13,223$   14,155$          932$         7.05%
4.0% on $71.0  Million Loan After Jan-24 123,178,111$ 52,178,111$  3,990,277$     13,223$   14,186$          963$         7.29%
4.5% on $71.0  Million Loan After Jan-24 130,763,986$ 59,763,986$  4,358,800$     13,223$   14,275$          1,052$      7.96%

3.5% on $96.0  Million Loan After Jan-24 156,589,435$ 60,589,435$  5,219,648$     13,223$   14,483$          1,260$      9.53%
4.0% on $96.0  Million Loan After Jan-24 166,550,686$ 70,550,686$  5,551,690$     13,223$   14,563$          1,340$      10.14%
4.5% on $96.0  Million Loan After Jan-24 176,807,644$ 80,807,644$  5,893,588$     13,223$   14,646$          1,423$      10.76%
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$69 M 
Borrowing 
($875/GSF)

$93 M 
Borrowing 
($875/GSF)

WITH MSBA FUNDING

WITHOUT MSBA FUNDING

450-475 ENROLLMENT - Analysis of Tax Impact From Various                                 
Borrowing Amounts With Different Interest Rates

Interest Rate and 
Borrowing Amount      

Bond Sale 
Date

Principal & 
Interest

Total 
Interest

1st Yr. 
Property Tax

Current 
Taxes New Taxes

$$$ 
Increase

% 
Increase

3.5% on $69.0  Million Loan After Jan-24 112,548,656$ 43,548,656$  3,751,622$     13,223$   14,129$          906$         6.85%
4.0% on $69.0  Million Loan After Jan-24 119,708,305$ 50,708,305$  3,990,277$     13,223$   14,186$          963$         7.29%
4.5% on $69.0  Million Loan After Jan-24 127,080,494$ 58,080,494$  4,236,016$     13,223$   14,246$          1,023$      7.73%

3.5% on $93.0  Million Loan After Jan-24 151,696,015$ 58,696,015$  5,056,534$     13,223$   14,444$          1,221$      9.23%
4.0% on $93.0  Million Loan After Jan-24 161,345,977$ 68,345,977$  5,378,199$     13,223$   14,521$          1,298$      9.82%
4.5% on $93.0  Million Loan After Jan-24 171,282,405$ 78,282,405$  5,709,413$     13,223$   14,601$          1,378$      10.42%
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NESDEC FALL 2023 ESTIMATED ENROLLMENT



School Building Committee Articles

Article 15. Establish an Elementary School Tax Mitigation Stabilization Fund
Submitted by the Select Board/Warrant Committee/School Committee/School Building
Committee

To see if the Town will vote to raise, appropriate, borrow, or transfer a sum of money from
available funds into an “Elementary School Tax Mitigation Stabilization Fund” established
hereby under MGL Chapter 40 Section 5B for the purpose of paying debt service payments for
the excluded debt notes and/or bonds to be issued for the new Elementary School Project in order
to reduce the need to raise these funds through the annual tax rate, or for any other lawful
purpose; or do or act anything in relation thereto.

Article 20. Elementary School Feasibility Study Funding
Submitted by the Select Board/School Committee/School Building Committee

To see if the Town will vote to raise and appropriate, transfer from available funds, or otherwise
provide a sum of money to be expended under the direction of the School Building Committee
for paying the costs of a feasibility study including but not limited to, an independent
comprehensive school enrollment and capacity analysis, public outreach, obtaining soil borings,
topographical studies, land surveys, wetlands surveys, land surveys, wetlands surveys,
preliminary site development plans, schematic designs, architectural and engineering designs,
cost estimates, independent enrollment studies, construction alternatives, and any incidental or
related services, for the addition and/or renovation to or replacement of the Dale Street
Elementary School, located at 45 Adams Street, Medfield, MA 02052; or do or act anything in
relation thereto.


